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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of CGX Energy Inc. (the "Company") are the 
responsibility of the management and Board of Directors of the Company. 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board 
of Directors, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  When 
alternative accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate 
in the circumstances.  Financial statements are not precise since they include certain amounts 
based on estimates and judgements.  Management has determined such amounts on a reasonable 
basis in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects.  
 
The Company maintains systems of internal controls that are designed by management to provide 
reasonable assurance that its assets are safeguarded from loss or unauthorized use and to 
produce reliable accounting records for financial reporting purposes.  
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the audited consolidated financial 
statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that 
management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of 
Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the 
financial reporting process and the audited consolidated financial statements together with other 
financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of 
Directors for its consideration in approving the audited consolidated financial statements together 
with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders. 
 
Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs in compliance with 
established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper 
standards of conduct for its activities. 
 
Toronto, Canada 
April 28, 2017 

 

“Dewi Jones”  “Tralisa Maraj” 
 
Dewi Jones 
Chief Executive Officer 

  
Tralisa Maraj 
Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 

  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
To the Shareholders of CGX Energy Inc.  
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of CGX Energy Inc. and its subsidiaries, which 
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of changes in equity (deficit) and consolidated statement of cash flows for the 
year ended December 31, 2016, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the consolidated Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the consolidated financial statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well 
as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CGX 
Energy Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2016, and their financial performance and cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
Other Matter 
The consolidated financial statements of CGX Energy Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2015, were audited by other 
auditors who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on April 29, 2016. 
 
Emphasis of Matter  
Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the 
Company had continuing losses during the year ended December 31, 2016 and a working capital deficiency as at December 
31, 2016.  These conditions along with other matters set forth in Note 1 indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that 
may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
 
 UHY McGovern Hurley LLP 

  
 Chartered Professional Accountants 
 Licensed Public Accountants 
TORONTO, Canada 
April 28, 2017 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

CGX Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

(US$’s) 

 
As at December 31,  2016 2015 

  $ $ 
Assets    

Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents (note 6)  523,445 1,617,553 
Trade receivables and other assets (note 7)  78,927 71,682 

Total current assets  602,372 1,689,235 
     
Property, plant and equipment (note 8)  7,109,246 7,225,881 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 9)  23,281,533 21,390,348 

Total assets  30,993,151 30,305,464 

    
Liabilities    

Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables (notes 9, 10 and 11)  30,370,165 28,313,256 
Loans from related party (note 10)  9,350,146 5,744,097 
Convertible debentures from related party (note 10)  1,585,140 1,442,470 

Total current liabilities  41,305,451 35,499,823 
    
Warrant liability (note 12)  - 100,000 

Total liabilities  41,305,451 35,599,823 
    Shareholders’ deficiency    

         Share capital (note 13)  257,864,691 252,364,691 
         Reserve for share based payments (note 14)  21,651,131 27,151,131 
         Deficit (289,828,122) (284,810,181) 
Total shareholders’ deficiency  (10,312,300) (5,294,359) 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency  30,993,151 30,305,464 
 

Nature of operations and going concern uncertainty (note 1) 
Commitments and contingencies (notes 8 and 9) 
Subsequent events (notes 9, 10 and 18) 
 

 

 
Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on April 28, 2017: 
 
 
 
(“Signed” Suresh Narine)    (“Signed” Dennis Mills) 
_________________________, Director   _____________________________, Director 
Suresh Narine      Dennis Mills  



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

CGX Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss 

(US$’s) 

Year ended December 31, 2016 2015 

 $ $ 
Operating expenses   
      General and administrative  1,021,189 1,231,530 

      Management and consulting (note 10) 1,240,418 1,980,247 

      Interest expense  (notes 9 and 10) 2,495,781 314,727 
      Professional fees  153,248 98,363 

      Shareholder information 48,107 83,686 

      Foreign exchange loss (gain)  160,179 (631,600) 

 5,118,922 3,076,953 
         Interest income (981) (5,314) 

      Gain on revaluation of warrant liability (note 12)   (100,000) (200,000) 
      Exploration contract cancellation fees  (note 9)   - 23,470,102 
      Recovery of previously impaired exploration and evaluation 

expenditures (note 9) - (64,625) 

Net loss and comprehensive loss  5,017,941 26,277,116 

   
Basic and diluted net loss per share  0.05 0.28 

   
Weighted average number of shares (000’s) – basic and diluted  109,937 92,596 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CGX Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficit) 

(US$’s) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

 Share Capital  Reserves   
 Number of 

Shares Amount  
Share 
based 

payments 
Deficit Total 

Balance at December 31, 2014      87,483,788 $249,448,917  $24,458,821 $(258,533,065) $    15,374,673 
  Shares issued for exploration and 

evaluation expenditures 6,254,245 2,818,259  (2,818,259) - - 
  Exercise of options 127,500 62,684  - - 62,684 
  Reserve transferred on exercise 

of options - 57,431  (57,431) - - 
  Shares to be issued for contract 

cancellation fees - (22,600)  5,500,000 - 5,477,400 
  Equity portion of convertible 

debenture - -  68,000 - 68,000 
  Net loss and comprehensive loss 

for the year - -  - (26,277,116) (26,277,116) 

Balance at December 31, 2015      93,865,533 $252,364,691  $27,151,131 $(284,810,181) $    (5,294,359) 
  Shares issued for contract 

cancellation fees 16,522,500 5,500,000  (5,500,000) - - 
  Net loss and comprehensive 

loss for the year - -  - (5,017,941) (5,017,941) 
Balance at December 31, 2016      110,388,033 $257,864,691  $21,651,131 $(289,828,122) $  (10,312,300) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

CGX Energy Inc. 
 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow 

(US$’s) 

 

Years ended December 31, 2016 2015

Operations $ $ 
   

 Net loss for the year (5,017,941) (26,277,116) 

 Adjustments to reconcile net loss for the year to cash flow from 
operating activities: 

  

Gain on revaluation of warrant liability   (100,000) (200,000) 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)  160,179 (631,600) 

Amortization  48,677 67,311 

Interest accretion on trade and other payables, loans and 
convertible debentures payable to related party  2,502,227 313,681 

             Shares to be issued for  contract cancellation fees - 5,500,000 

    Net change in non-cash working capital items:   

              Trade receivables and other assets (7,245) 11,313 

              Trade and other payables (465,847) 17,829,244 

Cash flow used in operating activities (2,879,950) (3,387,167) 

Financing  
 Proceeds from loans and convertible debentures from related 

party  3,070,189 1,491,900

Issuance of shares on stock option exercises - 62,684 

 Issuance of common shares  - (22,600) 

Cash flow from financing activities 3,070,189 1,531,984 

Investing   

       Additions to exploration and evaluation expenditures (1,365,429) (2,595,630) 

       Proceeds of (Purchases of) property, plant and equipment 67,968 (2,500) 

Cash flow used in investing activities (1,297,461) (2,598,130) 

   
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,107,222) (4,453,313)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies 13,124 (447,293)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,617,553 6,518,159

  Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 523,445 1,617,553
 

Supplementary Information 
 
Interest paid - -
Income tax paid - -

 
 

 



CGX Energy Inc. 
 
 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – (US$’s) 
 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 
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General 
 
CGX Energy Inc. (“CGX” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of Ontario.  The Company’s 
head office is located at 333 Bay Street, Suite 1100, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2R2.  Its principal business 
activity is petroleum and natural gas exploration offshore Guyana, South America. 
 
1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern Uncertainty 
 
The Company is in the process of exploring and evaluating petroleum and natural gas properties in the 
Guyana Suriname basin in South America. The business of petroleum and natural gas exploration involves 
a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the Company’s exploration programs will result in 
profitable operations. The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation expenditures include acquisition 
costs and are net of any impairment charges to date; these amounts are not necessarily representative of 
present or future cash flows. The recoverability of the Company’s exploration and evaluation expenditures 
is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable petroleum and natural gas reserves; securing 
and maintaining title and beneficial interest in the properties; the ability to obtain the necessary financing to 
complete exploration, development and construction of processing facilities; obtaining certain government 
approvals and attaining profitable production or alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its 
interest on an advantageous basis; all of which are uncertain. 
 
The Company has a history of operating losses and as at December 31, 2016 had an excess of current 
liabilities over current assets of $40,703,079 (2015 - $33,810,588) and an accumulated deficit of 
$289,828,122 (2015 - $284,810,181).  The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is 
dependent on securing additional required financing through issuing additional equity or debt instruments, 
the sale of Company assets, or obtaining payments associated with a joint venture farm-out.  As a result 
and given the Company’s capital commitment requirements under the Company’s Petroleum Production 
Licences (“PPLs”) outlined in note 9, the Company does not have sufficient cash flow to meet its operating 
requirements for the 12 month period from the balance sheet date. While the Company has been successful 
in raising financing in the past and believes in the viability of its strategy and that the actions presently being 
taken provide the best opportunity for the Company to continue as a going concern, there can be no 
assurances to that effect.  As a result there exist material uncertainties which cast significant doubt as to 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  Refer also to the discussion in note 9 regarding 
discussions to extend the terms of the Company’s PPLs. 
 
Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the licences on which it is conducting exploration 
and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of 
such licences, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Licence title may be subject to 
government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, 
aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory, environmental and social requirements.  
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles 
applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary 
should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its 
assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at 
amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Such adjustments 
could be material. It is not possible to predict whether the Company will be able to raise adequate financing 
or to ultimately attain profitable levels of operations.  
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2. Basis of Preparation 
 
2.1 Statement of compliance 

 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).    
 
These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized by the Board of Directors of the 
Company on April 28, 2017.   
 
2.2 Basis of measurement 

 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain 
financial instruments, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in 
Note 3.  
 
2.3  Use of management estimates, judgments and measurement uncertainty 
 
The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements and 
estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting years. Such 
estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to 
assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors 
it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgements and estimates.  
Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. The most 
significant estimates relate to exploration and evaluation expenditures, warrant liability, valuation of 
deferred income tax amounts, cash generating units and impairment testing, functional currency and the 
calculation of share‐based payments. Significant estimates and judgments made by management in the 
preparation of these consolidated financial statements are outlined below: 
 
Exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) expenditures (Note 9) 
 
The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures requires 
judgement to determine whether it is probable that future economic benefits are likely, from either future 
exploitation or sale, or whether activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment 
of the existence of reserves. The determination of reserves and resources is itself an estimation process 
that requires varying degrees of uncertainty depending on how the resources are classified. These 
estimates directly impact when the Company defers exploration and evaluation expenditure. The deferral 
policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future events and 
circumstances, in particular, whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Any 
such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. If, after expenditure 
is capitalised, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, 
the relevant capitalised amount is written off in profit or loss in the period when the new information becomes 
available. 
 
Calculation of share based payments and warrant liability  
 
The Black-Scholes option pricing model is used to determine the fair value for the share based payments 
and warrant liability and utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life 
of the option or warrant. Discrepancies in these input assumptions can significantly affect the fair value 
estimate. 
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2.   Basis of Preparation (continued) 

2.3  Use of management estimates, judgments and measurement uncertainty (continued) 
 
Cash generating units and impairment testing 
 
Cash generating units (“CGU’s”) are identified to be the major producing fields, the lowest level at which 
there are identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of cash inflows of other groups of assets.  
The determination of CGUs requires judgment in defining a group of assets that generate cash inflows that 
are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. CGUs are determined 
by similar geological structure, shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, commodity type, similar 
exposure to market risks and materiality. 
 
The Company prepares and reviews separate detailed budgets and forecast calculations for each of the 
CGUs.  Impairment assessment is generally carried out separately for each CGU based on cash flow 
forecasts calculated based on proven reserves for each CGU (value in use).   
 
Functional currency 
 
The determination of the Company's functional currency requires analyzing facts that are considered 
primary factors, and if the result is not conclusive, the secondary factors. The analysis requires the 
Company to apply significant judgment since primary and secondary factors may be mixed. In determining 
its functional currency the Company analyzed both the primary and secondary factors, including the 
currency of the Company's operating costs in Canada, United States and Guyana, and sources of financing. 
 
Income taxes  
 
The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is 
required in determining the Company’s provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations 
for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company 
recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be 
due. The determination of the Company’s income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires 
interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company’s interpretation of taxation law as applied to 
transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related 
filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement 
reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were 
initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions 
in the period in which such determination is made. 
 
3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
3.1 Basis of consolidation 
 
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company together with its 
wholly owned subsidiaries CGX Resources Inc., a Bahamian registered company (“CGX Resources”), 
GCIE Holdings Limited, a Barbados registered company, CGX Energy Management Corp., a US registered 
company as well as its 62% interest in ON Energy Inc., a Guyana registered company (“ON Energy”).  
 
Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is expected to, or has rights to, variable returns as 
well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. The 
results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as 
appropriate. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

3.1 Basis of consolidation (continued) 
 
All inter-Company and intra-Company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full 
on consolidation. 
 
Non‐controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the 
Company’s equity therein. Non‐controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of 
the original business combination and the non‐controlling interests’ share of changes in equity since the 
date of the combination. Losses applicable to the non‐controlling interests in excess of the Company’s 
interest in the subsidiary’s equity are allocated against the interests of the Company except to the extent 
that the non‐controlling interests have a binding obligation and are able to make an additional investment 
to cover the losses.  As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the non‐controlling interests were immaterial and 
recorded as $Nil. 
 
3.2 Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
 
All licence acquisition, exploration and appraisal costs of technical services and studies, seismic acquisition, 
exploratory drilling and testing are initially capitalized by well, field, unit of account or specific exploration 
unit as appropriate. Expenditures directly associated with an exploration well are capitalized as exploration 
and evaluation assets until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated.  These 
costs include material and fuel used, rig costs and payments made to contractors.  If no commercial 
reserves are found, the exploration asset is written off as dry hole expense.   Expenditures incurred during 
the various exploration and appraisal phases, excluding dry hole costs, are carried forward until the 
existence of commercial reserves and when the technical feasibility and commercial viability are 
demonstrable and approved by the regulator. If commercial reserves have been discovered and technical 
feasibility and commercial viability are demonstrable, the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation 
assets, after any impairment loss, is reclassified as oil and gas properties.  If technical feasibility and 
commercial viability cannot be demonstrated upon completion of the exploration phase, the carrying value 
of the exploration and evaluation costs incurred are expensed in the period this determination is made.    
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment when indicators of impairment are present and 
when exploration and evaluation assets are transferred to oil and gas properties.  The Company has 
determined the level for assessing for impairment at the CGU level. The determination of CGUs requires 
judgment in defining a group of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash 
inflows from other assets or groups of assets. CGUs are determined by similar geological structure, shared 
infrastructure, geographical proximity, commodity type, similar exposure to market risks and materiality.  
 
3.3 Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities (“Asset retirement obligation” or “ARO”) 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including 
those associated with the reclamation of petroleum and natural gas and PP&E, when those obligations 
result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability 
for an asset retirement obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred. Upon 
initial recognition of the liability, the corresponding amount is added to the carrying amount of the related 
asset and the cost is amortized as an expense over the economic life of the asset using either the unit‐of‐
production method or the straight‐line method, as appropriate.  Following the initial recognition of the asset 
retirement obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted 
for changes to the current market‐based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows 
needed to settle the obligation. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
3.4 Loss per share 
 
The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding during the period.  The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common 
share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options, in the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the year, if dilutive. The Company uses the “treasury stock method” where assumed 
proceeds upon the exercise of the options and warrants that are used to purchase common shares at the 
average market price during the year. During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 all the 
outstanding stock options, warrants and convertible debentures were antidilutive. 
 
3.5 Share based payments 
 
Employees (including directors, officers and senior executives) of the Company receive a portion of their 
remuneration in the form of share‐based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as 
consideration for equity instruments (“equity‐settled transactions”). 
 
In situations where equity instruments are issued and some or all of the goods or services received by the 
entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share‐based 
payment. 
 
The costs of equity‐settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the 
date on which they are granted. 
 
The costs of equity‐settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, 
over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which 
the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (the “vesting date”). The cumulative expense is 
recognized for equity‐settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the 
Company’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss 
charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the 
beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in share option reserve. 
 
No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is 
conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market 
condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied. 
 
Where the terms of an equity‐settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense 
as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which 
increases the total fair value of the share‐based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the 
employee as measured at the date of modification. 
 
Any dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of earnings 
per share. 
 
3.6 Property, plant and equipment 
 
PP&E are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of 
an item of PP&E consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the 
location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and 
removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
3.6 Property, plant and equipment (continued) 
 
Amortization is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of PP&E, less their estimated residual value, 
using the declining balance method at the following rates: 
 

Office, furniture and fixtures             20% 
Computer, software and equipment    30%  

 
An item of PP&E is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits 
are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, 
determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is 
recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
 
The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives and amortization 
methods being used for PP&E and any changes arising from the assessment are applied by the Company 
prospectively. 
 
Where an item of PP&E comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are 
accounted for as separate items of PP&E. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of 
PP&E that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures, are 
capitalized. 
 
3.7 Taxation  
 
Income tax expense represents the sum of tax currently payable and deferred tax. 
 
Current income tax 
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount 
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to 
compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the date of the statement of 
financial position. 
 
Deferred income tax 
Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the date of the 
statement of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts 
for financial reporting purposes. 
 
Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except: 
 
• where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or 

liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects 
neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and 

• in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates 
and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be 
controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

 
Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused 
tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against 
which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax 
losses can be utilized, except: 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
3.7 Taxation (continued) 
 
• where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the 

initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the 
time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and 

• in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates 
and interests in joint ventures, deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is 
probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be 
available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 

 
The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each date of the statement of financial 
position and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available 
to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets 
are reassessed at each date of the statement of financial position and are recognized to the extent that it 
has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the 
year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position. 
 
Deferred income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in the 
statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable 
right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities 
relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different 
taxable entities which intend to either settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the 
assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred 
tax assets or liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered. 
 
3.8 Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand, and 
short term deposits with a remaining maturity of 90 days or less on the date of acquisition and which are 
readily convertible into a known amount of cash. 
 
3.9 Financial assets 
 
All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following 
four categories: held‐to‐maturity, available‐for‐sale, loans‐and-receivables or at fair value through profit or 
loss (“FVTPL”). 
 
Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses 
recognized through earnings. The Company’s cash equivalents are classified as FVTPL. 
 
Financial assets classified as loans‐and‐receivables and held‐to‐maturity are measured at amortized cost. 
The Company’s cash and trade and other receivables are classified as loans‐and-receivables, with the 
exception of marketable securities which are classified as FVTPL. 
 
Financial assets classified as held‐to‐maturity are measured at amortized cost. At December 31, 2016 and 
2015, the Company has not classified any financial assets as held‐to‐maturity. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
3.9 Financial assets (continued) 
 
Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by 
regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way trades) are recognized on the settlement date. 
 
Transactions costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while transaction 
costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset. 
 
3.10 Financial liabilities 
 
All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other‐
financial‐liabilities. 
 
Financial liabilities classified as other‐financial‐liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly 
attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other‐financial-liabilities are subsequently measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  The effective interest method is a method of 
calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant 
period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through 
the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company’s trade and 
other payables, loans from related party and convertible debentures from related party are classified as 
other‐financial‐liabilities. 
 
Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities 
designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are 
also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value 
changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized through the statement of comprehensive 
income. At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company has classified warrant liability as FVTPL. 
 
3.11 Impairment of assets 
 
The Company assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether a financial asset is 
impaired. 
 
Financial assets carried at amortized cost 
If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, 
the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present 
value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective  
interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is then reduced by the amount of the impairment. The 
amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss. 
 
The Company assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether a financial asset is 
impaired. 
 
If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized 
impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the 
amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an 
impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
3.11 Impairment of assets (continued) 
 
Financial assets carried at amortized cost (continued) 
 
In relation to trade receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in 
profit and loss when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial 
difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the 
original terms of the invoice. The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through use of an allowance 
account. Impaired debts are written off against the allowance account when they are assessed as 
uncollectible. 
 
Long-lived assets 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s long-term assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at 
each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If an indication of 
impairment exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  
 
E&E assets are also assessed for impairment when they are reclassified to PP&E, and if facts and 
circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. For the purpose of 
impairment testing, assets are grouped into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from 
continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. The 
recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to 
sell (“FVLCTS”). 
 
Value in use is determined by estimating the present value of the pre-tax future net cash flows expected to 
be derived from the continued use of the asset or CGU. FVLCTS is based on available market information, 
where applicable. In the absence of such information, FVLCTS is determined using discounted future after 
tax net cash flows of proved plus probable reserves using forecast prices and costs. 
 
E&E assets are allocated to related CGUs where they will be assessed for impairment upon their eventual 
reclassification to PP&E.  E&E assets not reclassified to PP&E are assessed for impairment on an operating 
segment level. 
 
An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated 
recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in net income (loss) in the statement of 
comprehensive loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the 
carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other 
assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro-rata basis. 
 
Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that 
the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent 
that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 
net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 
 
3.12 Provisions 
 
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has 
arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to 
settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
3.12 Provisions (continued) 
 
Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the 
obligation using a pre‐tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest 
expense. 
 
3.13 Related party transactions 
 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other 
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. 
Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant 
influence, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related 
party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.  
 
3.14 Foreign currency transactions 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
 
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company’s consolidated entities are measured 
using the currency of the primary economic environment in which each entity operates (the “functional 
currency”). The functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries is the US$. The 
consolidated financial statements are presented in US$, which is the Company’s presentation currency.  
 
Transactions and balances 
 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange 
gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end 
exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.  
 
Foreign-currency-denominated convertible loans and warrants that will be settled by the Company 
delivering a variable number of its shares for a fixed amount of foreign currency are classified as a financial 
liability. Changes in the fair value of the liability are recorded in profit or loss. 
 
3.15 Revenue recognition 
 
CGX recognizes interest revenue as earned on an accrual basis.  Gain on marketable securities includes 
realized and unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities which are recorded at fair market value 
based on level 1 quoted market prices as at the statement of financial position date. 

 
3.16 New and revised standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

 
New standards and interpretations adopted 
 
Effective January 1, 2016, the Company applied, for the first time, certain standards and amendments that 
require additional disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.  The application of the following 
standards/amendments had no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements: 
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3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

3.16 New and revised standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued) 
 

New standards and interpretations adopted (continued) 
 
• IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in December 2014 in order to 

clarify, among other things, that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing 
immaterial information, that materiality considerations apply to all parts of the financial statements and 
that even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply.   
 

• IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment (“IAS 16”) and IAS 38 Intangible Assets (“IAS 38”) - The 
amendment is applied retrospectively and clarifies in IAS 16 and IAS 38 that the asset may be revalued 
by reference to observable data on either the gross or the net carrying amount. In addition, the 
accumulated depreciation or amortization is the difference between the gross and carrying amounts of 
the asset. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of IAS 16 and IAS 38 on its 
consolidated financial statements.  

 
New standards and interpretations to be adopted in future 
 
As at the date of authorization of these Financial Statements, the IASB and IFRIC had issued the following 
new and revised Standards and Interpretations which are not yet effective for the relevant reporting periods 
and which the Company has not early adopted.  However, the Company is currently assessing what impact 
the application of these standards or amendments will have on the consolidated financial statements of the 
Company: 
 
• In July 2014 the IASB issued the final amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) which 

provides guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, impairment 
of financial assets, and general hedge accounting. The classification and measurement portion of the 
standard determines how financial assets and financial liabilities are accounted for in financial 
statements and, in particular, how they are measured on an ongoing basis.   The amended IFRS 9 
introduced a new, expected-loss impairment model that will require more timely recognition of expected 
credit losses.  In addition, the amended IFRS 9 includes a substantially-reformed model for hedge 
accounting, with enhanced disclosures about risk management activity.  The new standard is effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted.  
 

• IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”), sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of 
leases. IFRS 16 provides revised guidance on identifying a lease and for separating lease and non-
lease components of a contract. IFRS 16 introduces a single accounting model for all lessees and 
requires a lessee to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with terms of more than 
12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Under IFRS 16, lessor accounting for operating 
and finance leases will remain substantially unchanged. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15.  

 
3.17 Comparative Figures 
 
Certain of the prior year balances on the Company’s statement of comprehensive loss have been 
reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.  The result of this reclassification did not result in 
any changes to comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015 as the reclassification was 
between line items under operating expenses. 
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4.  Financial instruments  
 
Fair value 
 
The Company has designated its cash equivalents and marketable securities as fair value through profit 
and loss which are measured at fair value.  Fair value of cash equivalents and marketable securities is 
determined based on transaction value and is categorized as level one measurement.  Trade and other 
receivables are classified for accounting purposes as loans and receivables, which are measured at 
amortized cost which approximates fair value.   
 
Trade and other payables and loans payable from related party are classified for accounting purposes as 
other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost which also approximates fair value.  Warrant 
liability is classified for accounting purposes as fair value through profit and loss which is measured at fair 
value and is categorized as a level two measurement. 
 
Fair value of trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and warrant liability are determined 
based on level three measurements: 
 
• Level one includes quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
• Level two includes inputs that are observable other than quoted prices included in level one. 
• Level three includes inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 
As at December 31 2016, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's trade and other receivables, 
trade and other payables and loans payable from related party are approximately equivalent due to the 
relatively short periods to maturity and the nature of these accounts.  Fair value estimates are made at a 
specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about financial instruments.   
 
These estimates are subject to and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, therefore 
cannot be determined with precision.  Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates. 
 
A summary of the Company's risk exposures as it relates to financial instruments are reflected below: 
 
i) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations.  The 
credit risk is attributable to various financial instruments, as noted below.  The credit risk is limited to the 
carrying value amount carried on the statement of financial position: 
 

a) Cash and cash equivalents – Cash and cash equivalents are held with major Canadian and 
American financial institutions in Canada and the United States and therefore the risk of loss is 
minimal. 

 
b) Trade and other receivables – The Company is exposed to credit risk attributable to customers 

or credits from vendors.  The Company does not believe that this risk is significant. (See Note 7)  
 
The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk as at December 31, 2016 is the carrying value of cash 
and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables. 
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4. Financial instruments (continued) 
 
i) Liquidity risk 
 
The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities as they become due. As at December 31, 2016, the Company had a working capital deficiency of 
$40,703,079 (2015 – $33,810,588).  In order to meet its working capital and property exploration 
expenditures, the Company must secure further financing to ensure that those obligations are properly 
discharged (See Note 1).  There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to 
arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to the Company. If additional financing is raised by the 
issuance of shares from the treasury of the Company, control of the Company may change and 
shareholders may suffer additional dilution.  If adequate financing is not available, the Company may be 
required to delay, reduce the scope of, or eliminate one or more exploration activities or relinquish rights to 
certain of its interests. 
 
ii) Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, commodity prices and/or stock market movements (price risk). 
 

a) Interest rate risk 
 The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate price risk due to the short-term nature of 

its monetary assets and liabilities.  Cash not required in the short term is invested in short-term 
guaranteed investment certificates, as appropriate. 

 

b) Currency risk 
 The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are substantially denominated in US dollars.  

The Company's funds are predominantly kept in Canadian and US dollars, with major Canadian 
and US financial Institutions.  As at December 31, 2016, the Company had approximately 
$300,000 in Canadian dollar denominated cash deposits. 

 
5. Sensitivity analysis 
 
The Company's funds are kept in Canadian and US dollars with major Canadian and US financial 
institutions.  As at December 31, 2016, the Company’s exposure to foreign currency balances approximate 
as follows: 
 

Account Foreign Currency Exposure  
December 31,  2016 2015 
Cash and cash equivalents C $ $         300,000 $        400,000 
Trade and other payables C $ (200,000) (200,000) 
Loans from related party C $ (8,300,000) (7,900,000) 

  $   (8,200,000) $   (7,700,000) 
 
Based on management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes it is 
reasonably possible over a one year period that a change of 10% in foreign exchange rates would 
increase/decrease net loss for the year ended December 31, 2016 by $(820,000) (2015 - $(770,000)).  
 
6. Cash and cash equivalents  
 
The balance of cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2016, consisted of $451,955 (2015 - 
$1,546,108) on deposit with major financial institutions in Canada and the United States and $71,490 (2015 
- $71,445) in short-term guaranteed investment certificates and fixed instruments with remaining maturities 
on the date of purchase of less than 90 days. 
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7. Trade receivables and other assets  
 
The Company’s trade receivables and other assets arise from two main sources: Harmonized sales tax 
(“HST”) receivable and prepaid expenses. These are broken down as follows: 
 

 As at December 31, 
 2016 2015 
Trade receivables $           33,426 $             3,955 
HST receivable 10,203 7,835 
Prepaid expenses 35,298 59,892 
Total trade receivables and other assets $           78,927 $           71,682 

 
Below is an aged analysis of the Company’s trade receivables: 
 

 As at December 31, 
 2016 2015 

1 – 30 days $            29,471 $                     - 
Over 90 days               3,955 3,955 
Total trade receivables $            33,426 $              3,955 

 

At December 31, 2016, the Company anticipates full recovery of these amounts receivable and therefore 
no additional allowance has been recorded against these receivables. The credit risk on the receivables 
has been further discussed in Note 4(i).  The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts 
outstanding as at December 31, 2016. 
 
8. Property, plant and equipment 

 Staging 
Facility(1) 

Logistics 
Yard(1) 

Office, 
furniture 

and fixtures 

Computer, 
software and  

equipment Total 
Cost      
   As at December 31, 2014 $   6,379,295   $      686,111      $     127,878 $       539,637 $  7,732,921   
   Net dispositions (22,413) - - - (22,413) 
   As at December 31, 2015  $   6,356,882   $      686,111      $     127,878 $       539,637 $  7,710,508   
   Net dispositions (67,968) - - - (67,968) 
   As at December 31, 2016 $   6,288,914   $      686,111      $     127,878 $       539,637 $  7,642,540   
Accumulated amortization      
   As at December 31, 2014 $                  - $                  - $       66,390 $       350,926                $     417,316 
   Amortization  (2) - - 12,297                55,014 67,311 
   As at December 31, 2015 $                  - $                  - $       78,687 $       405,940                $     484,627 
   Amortization  (2)

 - - 9,839                38,828 48,667 
   As at December 31, 2016 $                  - $                  - $       88,526 $       444,768                $     533,294 
Net book value      
  As at December 31, 2015 $   6,356,882   $      686,111      $       49,191 $       133,697 $ 7,225,881 
  As at December 31, 2016 $   6,283,290   $      686,111      $       39,352 $         94,869 $ 7,109,246 

Notes: (1) No amortization has been recorded on these assets as they are still under construction. 
           (2) Amortization has been recorded within general and administrative in the statement of comprehensive loss. 
 
On April 18, 2016, CGX entered into a term sheet with a potential partner in respect of CGX’s wharf and 
logistics yard located in Berbice, Guyana (the “Term Sheet”). Pursuant to the Term Sheet, the Company 
received a non-refundable deposit in the amount of $50,000. The exclusivity period under the Term Sheet 
expired in August 2016 and the Company continues to pursue other alternatives.   
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8. Property, plant and equipment (continued) 
 
The lands upon which the staging facility and the logistics yard are located are subject to an industrial lease 
of State land with the Commissioner of Lands and Surveys in Guyana. The term of the lease is for a period 
of 50 years commencing in 2010 with an option to renew for an additional 50 years. This land is subject to 
annual rental commitments relating to this lease. 
 
9. Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
 

 Georgetown Corentyne Berbice Demerara Total 
Balance, December 31, 2014  $               - $ 12,380,590 $   75,000 $5,572,222 $  18,027,812 
Net additions (64,625) 1,593,211 445,000 1,324,325 3,297,911 
Recovery of previously impaired exploration and 

evaluation expenditures  64,625 - - - 64,625 
Balance, December 31, 2015  $               - $ 13,973,801 $ 520,000 $6,896,547 $  21,390,348 
Net additions - 1,100,715 312,900 477,570 1,891,185 
Balance, December 31, 2016  $               - $ 15,074,516 $ 832,900 $7,374,117 $  23,281,533 

 

As at December 31, 2016, the expenditures capitalized above include costs for licence acquisitions and 
maintenance of licences, general exploration, geological and geophysical consulting, surveys, 3D-seismic 
acquisition, processing and interpretation, and drill planning. 
 
Corentyne PA, Guyana 
 
The Company’s 100% owned subsidiary, CGX Resources, was granted the Corentyne PA on June 24, 
1998.  On November 27, 2012, the Company was issued a new Corentyne Petroleum Agreement ("PA") 
and Petroleum Prospecting Licence ("PPL") offshore Guyana.  The new PA is renewable after five years 
for up to ten years. Under the terms of the new Corentyne PA, and during the initial period of five years, 
CGX has an obligation to drill two wells.  The table below outlines the commitments under the new PA: 
 

 

Period Phase Exploration Obligation Dates

 - At the end of the initial period of five (5) years, the Contractor will elect either to relinquish the entire Contract Area or 
fifteen (15%) percent of the Contract Area and renew the Petroleum Prospecting Licence for a further period of up to 
two (2) years.

 - At the end of phase one of the first renewal period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire Contract 
Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence or commit to the work
programme in phase 2.

 - At the end of the first renewal period of two (2) years, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire Contract 
Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence or relinquish twenty-five 
(25%) percent of the Contract Area and renew the Petroleum Prospecting Licence for a second period of three (3) years.

 - At the end of phase one of the second renewal period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire Contract 
Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence or commit to the work 
programme in phase 2.

 - At the end of the second renewal period of three (3) years, the Contractor shall relinquish the entire Contract Area 
except for any Discovery Area, the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence and any other portion of the 
Contract Area on which the Minister Responsible for Petroleum agrees to permit the Contractor to conduct further 
exploration activities. 

Initial Period 
- 5 Years

Phase One - 43 Months Commence to drill 1 exploration well Nov 27, 2012 - Jul 1, 2016

Phase Two - 17 Months Drill 1 exploration well Jul 1, 2016 - Nov 27, 2017

First 
Renewal 
Period - 2 

Years

Phase One - 18 Months Commence to drill 1 exploration well Nov 27, 2017 - May 27, 2018

Phase Two - 18 Months Drill 1 exploration well May 27, 2018 - Nov 27, 2019

Commence to drill 1 exploration well Nov 27, 2019 - May 27, 2021

Phase Two - 18 Months Drill 1 exploration well May 27, 2021 - Nov 27, 2022

Phase One - 18 Months

Second 
Renewal 
Period - 3 

Years
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9. Exploration and evaluation expenditures (continued)  
 
Corentyne PA, Guyana (continued) 
 
If a discovery is made, CGX has the right to apply to the Minister for a Petroleum Production Licence with 
respect to that of the contract area having a significant discovery.  
 
After commercial production begins, the Company is allowed to recover contract costs as defined in the PA 
from “cost oil” produced and sold from the contract area and limited in any month to an amount which equals 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the total production from the contract area for such month excluding any 
crude oil and/or natural gas used in petroleum operations or which is lost.  The Company’s share of the 
remaining production or “profit oil” is 47%. 
 
To the extent, that in any month, recoverable contract costs exceed the value of cost oil and/or cost gas, 
the unrecoverable amount shall be carried forward and shall be recoverable in the immediately succeeding 
month, and to the extent not then recovered, in the subsequent month or months. 
 
The Company has $155,000,000 of recoverable contract costs brought forward from the original Corentyne 
licence.  This cost can be recovered against any future commercial production. 
 
Annual rental fees of $100,000 and annual training fees of $100,000 are required to be paid under the PPL. 
 
The Company had entered into a definitive rig agreement with Japan Drilling Co., Ltd. (“JDC”) (“Drilling 
Agreement”), and a rig sharing agreement (the “Rig Sharing Agreement”) with JDC, Teikoku Oil 
(Suriname) Co., Ltd. (“INPEX”) for the shared use of JDC’s HAKURYU-12 drilling rig (the “Rig”) in 2015. 
This Rig was intended to be used for the first commitment well that is required under the Corentyne PPL.   
 
During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company terminated these agreements.  Total costs 
relating to termination of these contracts was $23,228,102 and has been recorded as exploration contract 
cancellation fees in the statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015.  The 
breakdown of the commitments is as follows: 
 
Upon termination of the Drilling Agreement, the total amount payable to JDC is approximately $20.35 million 
(the “JDC Payable”).  Pursuant to the terms of definitive agreement entered into with JDC with an effective 
date of November 30, 2015, the JDC Payable will be paid as follows:  (i) $5.5 million payable in common 
shares; (ii) $500,000 on or before December 1, 2015; (iii) approximately $7.18 million on or before March 
25, 2016; and (iv) approximately $7.18 million on or before June 15, 2016.  The amounts payable are 
included in trade and other payables as at December 31, 2016 and 2015.  During the year ended December 
31, 2016, JDC was issued 16,522,500 common shares at a price of C$0.44 per share as per the terms of 
definitive agreement resulting in JDC owning approximately 15% of the Company on a non-diluted basis.  
During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company made a payment of $100,000 as part of the 
$500,000 payment due on December 1, 2015 with both parties agreeing to defer the remaining payment of 
$400,000 to March 25, 2016. Per the definitive agreement, the payments not paid in full, totaling $14.76 
million, incur interest at a rate of 8% per annum.  
 
Under the Rig Sharing Agreement, the Company owes approximately $2.9 million to INPEX for shared 
costs incurred in the utilization of the Rig. INPEX agreed to allow the Company to defer payment until 
December 1, 2015.  This amount is included in trade and other payables as at December 31, 2016 and 
2015.  Per the Rig Sharing Agreement, since the amount was not paid in full by December 1, 2015, amounts 
outstanding shall accrue interest at a rate of Libor plus 5% per annum. 
 
The Company is in continuous negotiations with INPEX and JDC with a view to determining how to address 
these significant payables in light of depressed oil prices. 
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9. Exploration and evaluation expenditures (continued)  
 
Berbice PA, Guyana 
 
The Company, through its 62% owned subsidiary ON Energy, acquired the Berbice PA in October 
2003.  The Berbice PA was renewable for up to two three-year periods.  Negotiations were underway for 
the Second Renewal period ending October 2013 to conduct an airborne geotechnical survey at a cost of 
less than $1,000,000. 
 
On February 12, 2013, ON Energy entered into a new Berbice PA and PPL, which applies to the former 
Berbice licence and the former onshore portion of the Company’s original Corentyne Petroleum Agreement.  
The table below outlines the commitments under the new Berbice PA: 

 
If a discovery is made, CGX has the right to apply to the Minister for a PPL with respect to that of the 
contract area having a significant discovery. 
 
After commercial production begins, the Company is allowed to recover contract costs as defined in the PA 
from “cost oil” produced and sold from the contract area and limited in any month to an amount which equals 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the total production from the contract area for such month excluding any 
crude oil and/or natural gas used in petroleum operations or which is lost. The Company’s share of the 
remaining production or “profit oil” is 47%. 
 
To the extent that in any month, recoverable contract costs exceed the value of cost oil and/or cost gas, 
the unrecoverable amount shall be carried forward and shall be recoverable in the immediately succeeding 
month, and to the extent not then recovered, in the subsequent month or months. 

Period Phase Exploration Obligation Dates

 - At the end of phase one (1) of the initial period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire 
Contract Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production License 
or commit to the work programme in phase two (2).

 - At the end of the initial period of four (4) years, the Contractor will elect either to relinquish the 
entire Contract Area or fifteen (15%) percent of the Contract Area and renew the Petroleum 
Prospecting Licence for a further period of up to three (3) years.

 - At the end of phase one (1) of the first renewal period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire 
Contract Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production License 
or commit to the work programme in phase two (2).

 - At the end of the first renewal period of three (3) years, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish 
the entire Contract Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production 
Licence or relinquish twenty-five (25%) percent of the Contract Area and renew the Petroleum Prospecting 
Licence for a second period of three (3) years.

 - At the end of phase one (1) of the first renewal period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire 
Contract Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production License 
or commit to the work programme in phase two (2).

 - At the end of the second renewal period of three (3) years, the Contractor shall relinquish 
the entire Contract Area except for any Discovery Area, the area contained in any Petroleum Production
Licence and any other portion of the Contract Area on which the Minister Responsible for Petroleum agrees 
to permit the Contractor to conduct further exploration activities. 

Second 
Renewal 
Period - 3 

Years

Phase One - 18 Months

Initial Period 
- 4 Years

Phase One - 18 Months

First 
Renewal 
Period - 3 

Years

Phase One - 24 Months

Commence to drill 1 exploration well Feb 12, 2020 - Aug 12, 2021

Phase Two - 18 Months Drill 1 exploration well Aug 12, 2021 - Feb 12, 2023

Commence to drill 1 exploration well Feb 12, 2017 - Aug 12, 2018

Phase Two - 18 Months Drill 1 exploration well Aug 12, 2018 - Feb 12, 2020

Acquire a minimum of 1,000 km of airborne geophysical data, 
process and interpret the same (Completed) Feb 12, 2013 - Feb 12, 2015

Phase Two - 24 Months Acquire a minimum of 100 line kilometers of 2D seismic, process 
and interpret the same; or commence to drill 1 exploration well Feb 12, 2015 - Feb 12, 2017
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9. Exploration and evaluation expenditures (continued)  
 
Berbice PA, Guyana (continued) 
 
The Company has $500,000 of recoverable costs brought forward from the original Berbice licence.  This 
cost can be recovered against any future commercial production. 
 
Annual rental fees of $25,000 and annual training fees of $25,000 are required to be paid under the PPL. 
 
On February 12, 2013, the Company entered into the Demerara PA and PPL.  The new PPL applies to the 
former offshore portion of the Annex PPL, which was a subset of the Company's original Corentyne 
Petroleum Agreement.  The table below outlines the commitments under the new PA: 
 

 
 

If a discovery is made, CGX has the right to apply to the Minister for a PPL with respect to that of the 
contract area having a significant discovery. 
 
After commercial production begins, the Company is allowed to recover contract costs as defined in the PA 
from “cost oil” produced and sold from the contract area and limited in any month to an amount which equals 
seventy-five percent (75%) of the total production from the contract area for such month excluding any 
crude oil and/or natural gas used in petroleum operations or which is lost. The Company’s share of the 
remaining production or “profit oil” is 47%. 
 
To the extent that in any month, recoverable contract costs exceed the value of cost oil and/or cost gas, 
the unrecoverable amount shall be carried forward and shall be recoverable in the immediately succeeding 
month, and to the extent not then recovered, in the subsequent month or months. 
 
The Company has $1,000,000 of recoverable contract costs brought forward from the original Annex 
licence.  This cost can be recovered against any future commercial production.  
 
Annual rental fees of $100,000 and annual training fees of $100,000 are required to be paid under the PPL. 
 

Period Phase Exploration Obligation Dates

 - At the end of the initial period of four (4) years, the Contractor will elect either to relinquish the entire Contract Area or
fifteen (15%) percent of the Contract Area and renew the Petroleum Prospecting Licence for a further period of up to
three (3) years.

 - At the end of phase one (1) of the first renewal period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire Contract 
Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence or commit to the work 
programme in phase 2.

 - At the end of the first renewal period of three (3) years, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire Contract
Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence or relinquish twenty-five
(25%) percent of the Contract Area and renew the Petroleum Prospecting Licence for a second period of three (3) years.

 - At the end of phase one of the second renewal period, the Contractor shall elect either to relinquish the entire Contract 
Area except for any Discovery Area and the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence or commit to the work 
programme in phase 2.

 - At the end of the second renewal period of three (3) years, the Contractor shall relinquish the entire Contract Area 
except for any Discovery Area, the area contained in any Petroleum Production Licence and any other portion of the 
Contract Area on which the Minister Responsible for Petroleum agrees to permit the Contractor to conduct further 
exploration activities. 

Initial Period 
- 4 Years

Phase Two - 18 Months

Second 
Renewal 
Period - 3 

Years

First 
Renewal 
Period - 3 

Years

Phase One - 18 Months

Phase Two - 18 Months

Phase One - 18 Months

Feb 12, 2013 - Feb 12, 2015

Feb 12, 2015 - Feb 12, 2017

Conduct a new marine sparse 3D seismic survey consisting of 
3,000 km², process and interpret data from same (Completed)Phase One - 24 Months

Phase Two - 24 Months Drill 1 exploration well

Commence to drill 1 exploration well

Drill 1 exploration well

Feb 12, 2020 - Aug 12, 2021

Aug 12, 2021 - Feb 12, 2023

Commence to drill 1 exploration well Feb 12, 2017 - Aug 12, 2018

Aug 12, 2018 - Feb 12, 2020Drill 1 exploration well
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9. Exploration and evaluation expenditures (continued)  
 
Demerara PA, Guyana (continued) 
 
In September 2014, the Company entered into a contract with Prospector PTE. Ltd. (“Prospector”) to 
conduct a 3D seismic survey on the Company’s 100% owned Demerara Block as part of its commitments 
under the Demerara PA.  The aggregate cost of this seismic survey was approximately $19 million with $7 
million paid to Prospector by way of issuance of 15,534,310 common shares (see note 13), $2.5 million 
paid in cash in 2014 and the remainder of approximately $9.5 million payable in cash twelve months after 
the conclusion of the seismic survey (December 2015), which is included in trade and other payables as at 
December 31, 2016.  Per the contract with Prospector, the amounts outstanding twelve months after the 
conclusion of the seismic survey shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per annum.  On October 3, 2016, 
the Company renegotiated the interest rate down from 12% per annum to 6% per annum and agreed to 
have Prospector complete the seismic processing of the seismic survey.  In exchange, CGX has agreed to 
be responsible under certain circumstances to Prospector for up to a maximum of $500,000.  The 
processing began in late 2016 and is expected to be completed in the summer of 2017.  No provision has 
been recorded at this time due to the minimal processing completed as at December 31, 2016. 
 
As of the date of the approval of these financial statements, the Company has not met all of its obligations 
under the initial period of the Corentyne, Berbice and Demerara PPLs that were required by November 
2016 and February 2017.  The Company is currently discussing extensions to the obligations under these 
PPLs, however, no extensions have yet been granted and there is no guarantee that extensions will be 
granted to all, or any, of the PPLs.  Failure to obtain these extensions could result in a write-off of the 
amounts shown in exploration and evaluation expenditures on the statement of financial position as well as 
a significant negative impact on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. 
 
The Company's exploration activities are subject to government laws and regulations, including tax laws 
and laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. The Company believes that its 
operations comply in all material respects with all applicable past and present laws and regulations. The 
Company records provisions for any identified obligations, based on management's estimate at the time. 
Such estimates are, however, subject to changes in laws and regulations.  
 
10. Compensation of key management personnel and related party transactions 
 
Under IFRS, parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to “control” (financially or by 
share capital) the other party or have significant influence (management) on the other party in making 
financial, commercial and operational decisions.  
 
In October 2014, the Company entered into a bridge loan agreement (the “C$ Bridge Loan”) with Pacific 
Exploration and Production Corp. (“Pacific”) in the aggregate principal amount of C$7,500,000 
($6,700,000).  The C$ Bridge Loan was a non-revolving term facility.  As at December 31, 2016, the 
Company has drawn upon all of the facility.  The C$ Bridge Loan accrues interest at an annual rate of 5% 
per annum and was repayable in full, including all accrued interest, in October 2015. 
 
The balances outstanding on the C$ Bridge Loan from related party as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 
are as follows: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 
Loan from related party $      6,158,565 $      5,689,687 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 59,054 54,410 
Total loan from related party $      6,217,619 $      5,744,097 
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10. Compensation of key management personnel and related party transactions (continued) 
 
The activity on the C$ Bridge Loan from related party for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 is 
as follows: 
 

 2016 2015 
Opening balance at beginning of year $      5,744,097 $      6,527,879 
Loss (Gain) on foreign exchange 173,303 (1,078,893) 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 300,219 295,111 
Total loan from related party $      6,217,619 $      5,744,097 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company and Pacific agreed to extend the maturity for one 
year to October 2016.  All other terms and conditions applicable to the C$ Bridge Loan remain the same.  
The maturity date of this C$ Bridge Loan passed unpaid.  
 
In March 2016, the Company entered into a bridge loan agreement (the “Bridge Loan I”) with Pacific in the 
aggregate principal amount of up to $2,000,000.  The Bridge Loan I was a non-revolving term facility.  The 
Bridge Loan I accrues interest at an annual rate of 7% per annum and is repayable in full including all 
accrued interest in March 2017.  The Company was able to draw all or part of the Bridge Loan I in one or 
more advances to be made on a date or dates agreed to by both parties. Subsequent to December 31, 2016, 
the maturity date of this Bridge Loan I passed unpaid. 
 
The balances outstanding on the Bridge Loan I from related party as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are 
as follows: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 
Loan from related party $      2,068,547 $                     - 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 56,607 - 
Total loan from related party $      2,125,154 $                     - 

 
The activity on the Bridge Loan I from related party for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 is as 
follows: 
 

 2016 2015 
Opening balance at beginning of year $                     - $                     - 
Loan from related party        2,068,547 - 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 56,607 - 
Total loan from related party $      2,125,154 $                     - 

 
In October 2016, the Company entered into a bridge loan agreement (the “Bridge Loan II”) with Pacific in 
the aggregate principal amount of up to $2,000,000.  The Bridge Loan II is a non-revolving term facility.  
The Bridge Loan II accrues interest at an annual rate of 5% per annum and is repayable in full including all 
accrued interest in October 2017.  The Company may draw all or part of the Bridge Loan II in one or more 
advances to be made on a date or dates agreed to by both parties.  
 
The balances outstanding on the Bridge Loan II from related party as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are 
as follows: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 
Loan from related party $      1,001,642 $                     - 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 5,731 - 
Total loan from related party $      1,007,373 $                     - 
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10. Compensation of key management personnel and related party transactions (continued) 
 
The activity on the Bridge Loan II from related party for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 is 
as follows: 
 

 2016 2015 
Opening balance at beginning of year $                     - $                     - 
Loan from related party       1,001,642 - 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 5,731 - 
Total loan from related party $      1,007,373 $                     - 

   
Subsequent to December 31, 2016, the Company borrowed the remaining amount of the facility under the 
Bridge Loan II. 
 
The combined balances outstanding on the Bridge Loan I, Bridge Loan II and C$ Bridge Loan from related 
party as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 
C$ Bridge Loan $      6,217,619 $      5,744,097 
Bridge Loan I        2,125,154 - 
Bridge Loan II        1,007,373 - 
Total loans from related party $      9,350,146 $      5,744,097 

 
The Bridge Loan I and Bridge Loan II are secured by a pledge of the shares in the Company’s subsidiaries. 
 
In November 2015, the Company entered into a convertible debenture (the “Convertible Debenture”) with 
Pacific in the aggregate principal amount of $1,500,000.  The Convertible Debenture accrues interest at an 
annual rate of 5% per annum and is repayable in full including all accrued interest in November 2016.  This 
Convertible Debenture was convertible into shares of the Company at the option of Pacific at any time prior 
to maturity at a price of C$0.335.  In the event that the Company fails to satisfy any of its obligations under 
the Convertible Debenture, Pacific shall have the right to take a pledge of shares in the Company’s 
subsidiaries.  The maturity date of this Convertible Debenture passed unpaid and the conversion feature 
has expired.  
 
The debentures are classified as a liability, with the exception of the portion relating to the conversion 
feature, resulting in the carrying value of the debenture being less than face value. The discount was 
accreted over the term of the debenture utilizing the effective interest rate method at a 10% discount rate.  
 
The balances outstanding on the Convertible Debenture from related party as at December 31, 2016 and 
2015 are as follows: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 
Convertible debenture from related party $      1,575,000 $      1,500,000 
Unamortized transaction costs and conversion feature - (66,956) 
Accrued interest on convertible debenture from related 

party 10,140 9,426 
Total loan from related party $      1,585,140 $      1,442,470 
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10. Compensation of key management personnel and related party transactions (continued) 
 
The activity on the Convertible Debenture from related party for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 
2015 is as follows: 
 

 2016 2015 
Opening balance at beginning of year $      1,442,470 $                     - 
Convertible debenture from related party - 1,500,000 
Conversion component of convertible debentures - (68,000) 
Transaction costs relating to convertible debentures - (8,100) 
Amortization of transaction costs and conversion feature 66,956 9,144 
Accrued interest on loan from related party 75,714 9,426 
Total loan from related party $      1,585,140 $      1,442,470 

 
The following sets out the details of the Company’s related party transactions: 
 

• The Company has a cost sharing agreement among Pacific, Gran Colombia Gold Corp., and Pacific 
Coal Resources Ltd. effective May 1, 2013 (the “Cost Sharing Agreement”).  The Cost Sharing 
Agreement sets out the terms and allocation of certain share general and administrative costs, such 
as rent, utilities and other office administrative expenses.  In accordance with the terms of the 
agreement, the Company recognized an expense of C$72,000 (2015 - C$72,000) for the year 
ended December 31, 2016, of which $84,000 (2015 - $27,000) was included in trade and other 
payables as at December 31, 2016.  As at December 31, 2016, Pacific owns approximately 45.6% 
of the common shares of the Company and through the year ended December 31, 2015 and up to 
November 30, 2016 had several common directors. 
 

Key management includes the Company's directors, officers and any employees with authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, directly or indirectly. 
Compensation awarded to key management included: 
 
Year ended December 31, 2016 2015 
   
Short-term employee benefits   $            889,000   $         1,542,000  
Total compensation paid to key management  $            889,000  $         1,542,000  

 
At December 31, 2016, included in trade and other payables is $150,000 (2015 - $151,000) due to these 
key management personnel as a result of deferred payment of directors fees.  These amounts are 
unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. 
    
11. Trade and other payables  
 
Trade and other payables of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for trade 
purchases relating to exploration activities and amounts payable for operating and financing activities.  The 
usual credit period taken for trade purchases is between 30 to 90 days.  The following is an aged analysis 
of the trade and other payables: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 
Less than one month and accruals $            2,375,679 $               610,436 
One month to three months 220,822 55,411 
Over three months 27,773,665 27,647,409 
Total trade and other payables $          30,370,165 $          28,313,256 
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12. Warrant Liability 
 
As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the warrant liability was comprised of the following: 
 

 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 
Warrant liability  $                       - $           100,000 

 
Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase a Common Share at C$1.70 until April 26, 2018.  The Company 
recorded the warrants issued as a derivative liability due to their exercise price being denominated in a 
currency other than the Company’s US dollar functional currency. 
 
The warrant liability was re-valued at the end of the reporting period with the change in fair value of the 
warrant liability recorded as a gain or loss in the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Loss. The warrant 
liability was accounted for at its fair value as follows: 
 

For the year Ended December 31, 2016 2015 
Warrant liability, beginning of year $           100,000 $           300,000 
Change in fair value (100,000) (200,000) 
Warrant liability, end of year $                       - $          100,000 

 
The Company utilized the Black-Scholes valuation model to estimate the fair value of the warrants at 
December 31, 2016 and 2015 using the following assumptions: 

   

 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 
Number of warrants outstanding 37,008,900 37,008,900 

Exercise price C$1.70 C$1.70 
Risk-free interest rate 0.63% 0.48% 
Expected life (years) 1.3 2.3 
Expected volatility 84% 70% 
Expected dividends - - 
Dilution factor 25% 28% 

Fair value of warrants $                         - $          100,000 
 
Volatility for these warrants has been calculated using the historical volatility of the Company. 
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13. Capital stock 
 
Share Capital 
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.  Changes 
in the issued and outstanding common shares are as follows: 
 
 

 Number of Shares $ 
Balance at December 31, 2014 87,483,788   249,448,917 
Issued for exploration and evaluation expenditures 6,254,245 2,818,259 
Exercise of options1 127,500 62,684 
Reserve transferred on exercise of options - 57,431 
Share issue costs - (22,600) 
Balance at December 31, 2015 93,865,533   252,364,691 
Issued for contract cancellation fees 16,522,500 5,500,000 
Balance at December 31, 2016 110,388,033   257,864,691 

1The average fair value of the shares issued through the exercise of options on the date the options were exercised in the year ended 
December 31, 2016 was $Nil (2015 - $0.73). 
 
2016 
On January 11, 2016, as part of the definitive agreement with JDC, 16,522,500 common shares were issued 
to settle $5,500,000 of the amounts owing under the agreement (See note 9). 
 
2015 
On March 13, 2015, of the 15,534,310 common shares to be issued under the seismic contract with 
Prospector (see note 9), the remaining 6,254,245 common shares were issued to Prospector. 
 
Common Share Purchase Warrants 
 
The exercise price and expiry date of the warrants outstanding at December 31, 2016 are as follows: 
 

Warrants Exercise Price Expiry Date 
37,008,900 C$1.70 April 26, 2018 
37,008,900   

 
There was no activity on the warrants during the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015. 
 
Stock Options 
 
The Company established a share option plan to provide additional incentive to its directors, officers, 
employees and consultants for their efforts on behalf of the Company in the conduct of its affairs.  The 
maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance under the share option plan comprising part of 
the share incentive plan may not exceed 10% of the number of common shares outstanding.   
 
Under the terms of the plan, all options vest immediately, unless otherwise specified.  All options granted 
under the plan expire no later than the tenth anniversary of the grant date.  As at December 31, 2016, the 
Company had 7,003,803 (2015 – 841,553) options available for issuance under the plan.   
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13. Capital stock (continued) 
 
Stock Options (continued) 
 
Changes in the number of stock options outstanding are as follows: 
 

As at December 31, 2016  2015 
 Weighted 

Average 
Exercise  
Price ($) 

No. of 
Options 

 Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 
Price ($) 

No. of 
Options 

Outstanding at beginning of year 0.57 8,545,000  0.74 8,747,000 
Transactions during the year:      

Exercised - -  0.49 (127,500) 
         Expired/Forfeited 0.61 (4,510,00)  7.63 (74,500) 
Outstanding/Exercisable at end of year 0.57 4,035,000  0.57 8,545,000 

 
The following table provides additional outstanding stock options information as at December 31, 2016: 
 

 No. of 
Options 

Outstanding and 
Exercisable 

Weighted 
Average 

Remaining 
Life (Years) 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 
$ 0.24 - $0.51 3,955,000 1.84 $0.47 

$ 2.23 30,000 0.39 $2.23 

$ 7.82  50,000 0.01 $7.82 

$ 0.24 - $7.82 4,035,000 2.29 $0.57 
 
14. Reserve for share based payments 
 
A summary of the changes in the Company’s reserve for share based payments for the years ended 
December 31, 2016 and 2015 is set out below: 
 

  December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 
Balance at beginning of year  $       27,151,131 $       24,458,821 
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation 

expenditures (note 9) - (2,818,259) 

Shares issued for exploration contract cancellation 
fees (note 9) (5,500,000) - 

Shares to be issued for exploration contract 
cancellation fees (note 9) - 5,500,000 

Reserve transferred on exercise of options - (57,431) 
Equity portion of convertible debenture (note 10) - 68,000 

Balance at end of year $       21,651,131 $       27,151,131 
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15.   Income Tax 
 

The following table reconciles the income tax provision from the expected amount based on statutory rates 
to the amount reported: 
 

2016 2015
$ $

Loss before income tax (5,017,941)    (26,277,116)   
Combined statutory rate 26.50% 26.50%
Estimated income tax expense (1,331,000)    (6,964,000)      

Difference between Canadian and foreign tax rates 596,000         6,308,000       
Difference between current and deferred tax and foreign exchange rates (284,000)       1,691,000       
Deductible share issue costs -                (8,000)             
Gain on revaluation of warrant liability (27,000)         (53,000)           
Other permanent differences 50,000           (147,000)         
Deferred tax assets (not) recognized 996,000         (827,000)         
Deferred income tax recovery -                -                  

 
The Canadian statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2015 - 26.5%) is comprised of the federal income tax 
rate of approximately 15.0% (2015 – 15.0%) and the provincial income tax rate of approximately 11.5% 
(2015 – 11.5%).  The United States income tax rate is approximately 34% (2015 - 34%).  The Guyanese 
income tax rate is approximately 35% (2015 - 35%).   
 
Deferred Income Tax Recoverable 
 
The primary differences which give rise to the deferred income tax recoveries at December 31, 2016 and 
2015 are as follows: 
 

2016 2015
Deferred income tax assets $ $

Temporary differences 171,000         294,000         
Losses carried forward 10,721,000    9,602,000      

10,892,000    9,896,000      
Less : deferred tax assets not recognized (10,892,000)   (9,896,000)     
Net deferred income tax assets -                 -                 

Deferred tax liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities -                 -                 

Net deferred income tax assets -                 -                 
 

The Company has recorded a 100% valuation allowance against the deferred income tax asset due to 
uncertainty surrounding its realization. 
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15.   Income Tax (continued) 
 
At December 31, 2016, the Company had Canadian non-capital loss carry-forwards of C$49,730,000 (2015 
- C$46,062,000) expiring as follows: 
 

December 31, C$
2026 1,043,000      
2027 948,000         
2029 3,396,000      
2030 4,566,000      
2031 5,028,000      
2032 9,597,000      
2033 9,300,000      
2034 6,964,000      
2035 5,220,000      
2036 3,668,000      

49,730,000    
 

 
In addition, as at December 31, 2016, the Company had Canadian capital losses of C$26,000 (2015 - 
C$26,000).  These tax benefits have not been recognized in the accounts and are available to carry forward 
indefinitely. 
 
As at December 31, 2016, the Company had United States non-capital loss carry-forwards of $2,656,000 
(2015 - $2,293,000). Of these tax benefits, which have not been recognized in the accounts, $492,000 
expire in 2032, $704,000 expire in 2033, $594,000 expire in 2034, $503,000 expire in 2035 and $363,000 
expire in 2036. 
 
16. Capital management 
 
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to 
the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of petroleum and natural 
gas properties.  The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for 
management, but rather relies on the expertise of management to sustain future development of the 
business.  The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as 
such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities.  In order to carry out the planned 
exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and will be 
required to raise additional funding.  Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing 
basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.  There were 
no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the years ended December 31, 2016 
and 2015.   
 
The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, 
other than of the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) which requires adequate working capital or financial 
resources of the greater of (i) $50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover 
general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months. As of December 31, 2016 and the date of 
these financial statements, the Company may not be compliant with the policies of the TSXV. The impact 
of this violation is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the TSXV. 
 
The Company considers its capital to be equity, which is comprised of share capital, reserve accounts, 
deficit, convertible debentures from related party and loans from related party, which as at December 31, 
2016 totaled $622,986 (2015 – $1,892,208).   
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16. Capital management (continued) 
 
The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, liquid and 
highly rated financial instruments, such as cash, short-term guarantee deposits, all held with major 
Canadian financial institutions and Canadian or United States government treasury bills. 
 
Management plans to secure the necessary financing through a combination of the issuance of new equity, 
debt instruments or the sale of Company assets. There is no assurance, however, that these initiatives will 
be successful. 
 
17. Segmented information 
 
Operating Segments 
 
At December 31, 2016, the Company’s operations comprised a single reporting operating segment 
engaged in petroleum and natural gas exploration in Guyana.  The Company’s corporate division only earns 
revenues that are considered incidental to the activities of the Company and therefore does not meet the 
definition of an operating segment as defined in IFRS 8 ‘Operating Segments’.  
 
As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial 
statements also represent operating segment amounts.  
 
Geographic Segments 
 
The Company currently has one reportable segment as at December 31, 2016, being the exploration, 
development and production of petroleum and natural gas in Guyana. 
 
The following is a detailed breakdown of the Company’s assets by geographical location: 
 

As at December 31, 2016 2015 

Identifiable assets   
    Canada 592,451  1,713,898  

    Guyana 30,400,610  28,591,566  
     30,993,151 30,305,464 

 
18. Subsequent events 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2016, the Company entered into a bridge loan agreement III (the “Bridge 
Loan III”) with Pacific in the aggregate principal amount of up to $3,100,000.  The Bridge Loan III is a non-
revolving term facility.  The Bridge Loan III accrues interest at an annual rate of 5% per annum and is 
repayable in full including all accrued interest in April 2018.  The Company may draw all or part of the Bridge 
Loan in one or more advances to be made on a date or dates agreed to by both parties. As of April 28, 2017, 
the Company has drawn down approximately $1,410,000 on the facility.  The Bridge Loan III is secured by a 
pledge of the shares in the Company’s subsidiaries. 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2016, 95,000 stock options were issued exercisable at C$0.13 for a period 
of five years vesting immediately. 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2016, 50,000 stock options exercisable at C$10.50 expired unexercised.  In 
addition, 30,000 stock options exercisable at C$3.00, 405,000 stock options exercisable at C$0.69 and 
65,000 stock options exercisable at C$0.32 were forfeited and cancelled. 


